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FUGRO WEST, INC.

May 13, 2010
Project No. 609.004

Buttner Properties
600 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, California 94612

Attention:  Ms. Marianne Robison

Subject: Spring 2010 Groundwater Monitoring Report, 2250 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Robison:

Fugro West, Inc., (Fugro) is pleased to present this report, which records the results of
the Spring 2010 Groundwater Monitoring Event for the 2250 Telegraph Avenue property (Site).
Monitoring is currently conducted at the Site on a semi-annual basis. The groundwater
monitoring program has been implemented in general accordance with Fugro’s Work Plan for
Additional Site Investigation, dated January 16, 2009. Based on discussions between Fugro
and Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) in March 2010, ACEH
authorized Fugro to forego routine semi-annual groundwater monitoring on Wells MW-2, MW-5,
and MW-6 until further notice. During this monitoring event, Fugro sampled three wells located
onsite (MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4). The Site location is shown on the Vicinity Map - Plate 1, and
the Site Plan is presented on Plate 2.

BACKGROUND

A review of soil and groundwater data collected during source removal activities, site
characterization and monitoring well installation studies, and groundwater monitoring events
conducted onsite since March 1994, indicates that the site is impacted by releases that
occurred onsite and possibly those which have occurred from offsite sources. The plumes
become commingled on site. Data further suggests that the characteristics of the plumes have
not changed significantly during the last sixteen years. Previous risk assessment activities have
also confirmed that no significant risks are posed to the ongoing commercial use of the

property.

Fugro submitted a Work Plan to ACEH in January 2009 which summarized past studies
conducted at the Site. This Work Plan also proposed a new scope of work that included
additional soil, groundwater, and soil-vapor investigations, as well as groundwater monitoring.
The scope of work also included a preliminary risk assessment, providing ACEH with
information regarding preferential pathways and registered monitoring wells in the vicinity of the
Site. The Work Plan was approved by ACEH in May 2009 and implemented at the Site during
July 27 through July 31, and September 8, 2009.
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The 2009 study confirmed that vadose zone soil impacts are localized to the former
waste oil tank vicinity and extend below the existing building. The groundwater zone impacts
due to onsite fuel and waste oil releases also appear to be limited as data does not suggest that
significant migration has occurred downgradient (southeast and east of the Site). The presence
of the impacted soil and groundwater does not appear to represent a significant risk of exposure
via an inhalation route based on the 2009 soil-vapor data and given the current Site use. Fugro
submitted the results of this study to ACEH in November 2009. As of the date of this report,
ACEH is still evaluating the Site Investigation Completion Report.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING — SPRING 2010

Fugro conducted this monitoring event on March 23 and 24, 2010. Prior to sampling, the
presence of free product was checked and the depth to groundwater was measured in wells
MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4. On March 23, 2010, each well was purged of approximately three
casing volumes of water while monitoring for changes in pH, conductivity, and temperature.
Due to slow recharge of the three wells, Fugro’s field personnel returned to the Site on March
24, 2010 and sampled the wells with clean disposable bailers. Fugro’s field personnel noticed
hydrocarbon odors during purging and sampling of these three wells; however, no free product
was observed. Samples were retained in glass containers pre-cleaned by the laboratory in
accordance with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) protocols. The containers were
placed in an ice-filled cooler and kept chilled, pending delivery to the laboratory.

The samples for this event were submitted under chain-of-custody documentation to
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a laboratory certified by the State of California Department of Health
Services for hazardous waste and water testing. A sample from each well was analyzed for the
following constituents:

e Total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline (TVHg) by EPA Methods 5030/8260;

e Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and motor oil (TEHd and
TEHmMOo) by EPA Methods 8015m, using silica gel cleanup; and

e Lead scavengers (dichloroethane and dibromoethane); Five fuel oxygenates (MTBE,
TBA, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME); and Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260.

Well sampling forms and the laboratory analytical report (including chain-of-custody
documentation) are presented in Appendices A and B, respectively. Groundwater elevation
data are summarized in Table 1. Analytical test results are summarized in Table 2.

The historic groundwater flow directions for this Site are presented in the Rose Diagram
on Plate 2. The gradient for this event was 0.01 feet/feet' directed towards the southeast.
Based on the groundwater elevation data presented in Table 1, the groundwater gradient
remains generally consistent with previous measurements. Groundwater was generally

! Data based on current measurements in wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4. Wells MW-2, MW-5, and MW-6 were not included in this
groundwater monitoring event.
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encountered at higher elevations compared to the July 2009 monitoring event, which is
expected given that this monitoring event was conducted during a wet winter season.

DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

Analyses detected TVHg and TEHd during this event in groundwater samples obtained
from wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 at concentrations ranging from 82 micrograms per liter
(ng/L) to 510 ug/L, and 53 pg/L to 670 ug/L, respectively. TEHmMo was only detected in samples
collected from Well MW-4 at a concentration of 980 pug/L. Concentrations of the analytes
detected during this sampling event are generally within the historic range of data for each well.

No concentrations of BTEX were detected in groundwater samples obtained from MW-1
and MW-4. Analysis detected benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes in Well MW-3
at concentrations of 64 ug/L, 2.5 ug/L, 0.78 ug/L, and 3.3 pg/L, respectively. Concentrations of
the analytes detected during this sampling event are generally within the historic range of data
for this well.

No MTBE concentrations were detected in any of the samples tested during this event.
Additionally, none of the lead scavengers or other fuel oxygenates were detected in any of the
samples analyzed.

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

In accordance with reporting requirements, Fugro has uploaded a PDF copy of this
Spring 2010 Groundwater Monitoring Report to the ACEH ftp website. We have also sent
electronic copies of all attached tables in a Microsoft excel format to ACEH. Copies of required
reports, tables, and site plans have also been uploaded to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board's (RWQCB) GeoTracker database.
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CLOSING STATEMENT

The next scheduled monitoring event will be conducted during the Fall of 2010. If you
have any questions, please call either of the undersigned at (510) 268-0461.

Sincerely,
FUGRO WEST, INC.

o O B

Karen A. Emery
Project Geologist

Project Manager
Civil Engineer 40469 (exp. 3/31/11)
REA 03130 (exp. 7/10)

KAE/JNA:afp

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 — Summary of Chemical Concentrations — Groundwater Monitoring Wells

Plate 1 - Vicinity Map
Plate 2 - Site Plan

Appendix A — Well Sampling Forms
Appendix B — Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Form

Copies Submitted: (1) Addressee
(PDF) Mr. Tim Robison, Ph.D.
(PDF) Ms. Helen Robison
(PDF) Alameda County Environmental Health FTP website
(PDF) Regional Water Quality Control Board GeoTracker database
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Monitoring TOC Elevation Elevation (Feet
well Date (Feet MSL) DTW (feet) MSL)
MW-1 3/3/1994 20.55 10.39 10.16

3/10/1994 10.54 10.01
6/6/1994 11.36 9.19
9/7/1994 11.92 8.63

12/22/1994 10.83 9.72

3/17/1995 9.73 10.82

6/27/1995 10.51 10.04

9/18/1995 11.12 9.43

5/30/1996 10.49 10.06
7/9/1997 11.79 8.76

8/21/1998 11.00 9.55

10/6/1998 11.84 8.71

2/24/1999 9.74 10.81

6/30/2000 11.28 9.27

4/27/2001 10.56 9.99

4/14/2005 10.12 10.43
8/1/2005 10.56 9.99

11/9/2005 12.53 8.02

3/21/2006 9.71 10.84
8/7/2006 11.40 9.15

10/27/2006 11.39 9.16

3/20/2007 10.94 9.61
8/8/2007 11.21 9.34
2/5/2008 9.52 11.03

8/14/2008 11.00 9.55
3/3/2009 9.69 10.86

7/30/2009 11.10 9.45
9/8/2009 11.77 8.78

3/23/2010 10.15 10.40

MW-2 3/3/1994 20.03 10.37 9.66

3/10/1994 10.53 9.50
6/6/1994 11.15 8.88
9/7/1994 11.72 8.31

12/22/1994 11.27 8.76

3/17/1995 9.85 10.18

6/27/1995 10.70 9.33

9/18/1995 11.67 8.36

5/30/1996 11.56 8.47
7/9/1997 11.52 8.51

8/21/1998 11.91 8.12

10/6/1998 11.57 8.46

2/24/1999 9.91 10.12

6/30/2000 11.16 8.87

4/27/2001 11.32 8.71

4/14/2005 11.00 9.03
8/1/2005 11.67 8.36

11/9/2005 11.54 8.49

3/21/2006 11.02 9.01
8/7/2006 11.84 8.19

10/27/2006 11.92 8.11

3/20/2007 12.52 7.51
8/8/2007 12.82 7.21
2/5/2008 10.39 9.64

8/14/2008 9.10 10.93
3/3/2009 1231 7.72

7/30/2009 11.41 8.62

3/23/2010 Not Sampled
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Monitoring TOC Elevation Elevation (Feet
well Date (Feet MSL) DTW (feet) MSL)
MW-3 3/3/1994 18.97 9.50 9.47

3/10/1994 9.51 9.46
6/6/1994 10.28 8.69
9/7/1994 10.75 8.22

12/22/1994 9.74 9.23

3/17/1995 8.85 10.12

6/27/1995 9.94 9.03

9/18/1995 10.54 8.43

5/30/1996 9.69 9.28
7/9/1997 10.60 8.37

8/21/1998 10.36 8.61

10/6/1998 10.64 8.33

2/24/1999 8.58 10.39

6/30/2000 10.21 8.76

4/27/2001 9.85 9.12

4/14/2005 9.58 9.39
8/1/2005 10.24 8.73

11/9/2005 10.45 8.52

3/21/2006 8.77 10.20
8/7/2006 10.30 8.67

10/27/2006 10.63 8.34

3/20/2007 9.72 9.25
8/8/2007 10.48 8.49
2/5/2008 8.61 10.36

8/14/2008 10.53 8.44
3/2/2009 8.11 10.86

7/30/2009 10.41 8.56
9/8/2009 10.60 8.37

3/23/2010 8.87 10.10

MW-4 3/3/1994 19.88 10.89 8.99

3/10/1994 11.19 8.69
6/6/1994 11.85 8.03
9/7/1994 12.86 7.02

12/22/1994 12.26 7.62

3/17/1995 10.10 9.78

6/27/1995 11.05 8.83

9/18/1995 11.84 8.04

5/30/1996 10.97 8.91
7/9/1997 12.08 7.80

8/21/1998 11.86 8.02

10/6/1998 12.84 7.04

2/24/1999 10.79 9.09

6/30/2000 12.39 7.49

4/27/2001 11.26 8.62

4/14/2005 12.01 7.87
8/1/2005 11.78 8.10

11/9/2005 12.42 7.46

3/21/2006 10.00 9.88
8/7/2006 11.90 7.98

10/27/2006 12.75 7.13

3/20/2007 11.20 8.68
8/8/2007 12.00 7.88
2/5/2008 10.40 9.48

8/14/2008 11.47 8.41
3/2/2009 11.13 8.75

7/30/2009 11.81 8.07
9/8/2009 12.11 7.77

3/23/2010 9.95 9.93
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Monitoring TOC Elevation Elevation (Feet
well Date (Feet MSL) DTW (feet) MSL)
MW-5 6/26/1997 16.02 8.44 7.58

7/9/1997 8.48 7.54
8/21/1998 8.32 7.70
10/6/1998 8.51 7.51
2/24/1999 6.86 9.16
6/30/2000 7.63 8.39
4/27/2001 7.60 8.42
4/15/2005 7.20 8.82
8/1/2005 8.16 7.86
11/9/2005 7.92 8.10
3/21/2006 6.58 9.44
8/7/2006 8.27 7.75
10/27/2006 8.48 7.54
3/20/2007 7.67 8.35
8/8/2007 8.43 7.59
2/5/2008 6.76 9.26
8/14/2008 8.31 7.71
3/2/2009 6.20 9.82
7/30/2009 8.13 7.89
3/23/2010 Not Sampled
MW-6 6/26/1997 18.36 10.89 7.47
7/9/1997 10.98 7.38
8/21/1998 11.00 7.36
10/6/1998 10.79 7.57
2/24/1999 9.32 9.04
6/30/2000 10.37 7.99
4/27/2001 10.10 8.26
4/15/2005 9.55 8.81
8/1/2005 10.54 7.82
11/9/2005 NA NA
3/21/2006 9.11 9.25
8/7/2006 10.59 7.77
NA NA NA
3/20/2007 10.10 8.26
8/8/2007 10.85 7.51
2/5/2008 9.27 9.09
8/14/2008 10.71 7.65
3/3/2009 8.60 9.76
7/30/2009 No Access
3/23/2010 Not Sampled

TOC = Top of Casing
DTW = Depth to Water
Elevation Reference: USGS benchmark W1197, 1969 with a reported

elevation of +21.06 feet MSL datum.
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Table 2

Summary of Chemical Concentrations - Groundwater Monitoring Wells
2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

'F.IERD

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Volatile Organics

Groundwater TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Total MTBE MTBE
Well Date Elevation Gasoline Kerosene Diesel Motor Oil Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes -8020 -8260 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,1,1-TCA 1,2-DCA 1,2-DBA PCE Chlorobenzene
(Feet MSL) ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NE 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000 24,000 NV NE NE NE 130,000 200 150 120 13,000
Groundwater ESL** 210 210 210 210 46.0 130 43 100 1,800 1,800 18,000 NE NE NE 62 200 150 120 25
MW-1 3/3/94 10.16 300 <50 <50 <500 1.3 <0.5 2.7 3.1 - - - - - - <0.5 55 - <0.5 <0.5
6/6/94 9.19 430 180+ <50 <500 10 2.2 6.1 7.6 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
9/7/94 8.63 410 <50 <50 <500 6.4 0.8 2.6 3.8 - - - - - - <0.5 3.8 - <0.5 <0.5
12/22/94 9.72 130 <50 <50 <500 0.7 <0.5 0.6 0.8 - - - - - - <0.5 34 - <0.5 <0.5
3/17/95 10.82 1,600 170 <50 <500 29 <0.5 9.1 6.9 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6/27/95 10.04 1,100 <50 <50 <500 14 <0.5 7.1 5.0 - - - - - - <0.5 3.3 - <0.5 <0.5
9/18/95 9.43 370 - 110+ - 4.4 0.6 2.0 1.4 - - - - - - <0.5 2.4 - <0.5 <0.5
8/21/98 9.55 170 - 62+ - <0.5 0.76 0.79 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
2/24/99 10.81 20 - 280+ - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.0 - - - - - - - - -
6/30/00 13.47 240 - <50 - 0.7 0.8 <0.5 0.74 4.0 - - - - - - - - - -
4/27/01 9.99 160 - <50 - 3.3 <0.5 0.86 <0.50 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
4/15/05 10.43 520 - 99" <300 3.3¢ 1.8 <0.5 4.6 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.6 <0.5 - -
8/1/05 9.99 480 - 62 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.3 - <0.5 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 8.02 290" - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/21/06 10.84 390 - 97" <300 1.0 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 - <0.5 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/7/06 9.15 720 - 130~ <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 9.16 250 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
3/20/07 9.61 290" - 74 <300 <0.5 <0.5 0.58 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/8/07 9.34 300" - 95" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
2/5/08 11.03 100" - 62" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/14/08 9.55 71 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
3/3/09 10.86 73 - 93" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
7/30/09 9.45 160" - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
9/8/09 8.78 567 - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.56° - <2.0 - - - - - - - - -
3/24/10 10.40 82" = 53" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - —
MW-2 3/3/94 9.66 110 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 1.7 0.58 2.7 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6/6/94 8.88 100 <50 <50 <500 11 <0.5 0.7 1.1 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
9/7/94 8.31 <50 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
12/22/94 8.76 <50 <50 <50 <500 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
3/17/95 10.18 180 100 <50 <500 31 <0.5 1.0 1.8 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6/27/95 9.33 80 <50 <50 <500 6.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
9/18/95 8.36 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
8/21/98 8.12 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
2/24/99 10.12 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.0 - - - - - - - - -
6/30/00 14.24 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
4/27/01 8.71 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
4/15/05 9.03 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
8/1/05 8.36 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 8.49 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/21/06 9.01 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/7/06 8.19 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 8.11 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/20/07 7.51 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/8/07 7.21 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
2/5/08 9.64 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/14/08 10.93 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/3/09 7.72 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
7/30/09 8.62 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/24/10 NOT SAMPLED
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Table 2

Summary of Chemical Concentrations - Groundwater Monitoring Wells

2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

‘F.IERD

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Volatile Organics

Groundwater TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Total MTBE MTBE
Well Date Elevation Gasoline Kerosene Diesel Motor Oil Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes -8020 -8260 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,1,1-TCA 1,2-DCA 1,2-DBA PCE Chlorobenzene
(Feet MSL) ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NE 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000 24,000 NV NE NE NE 130,000 200 150 120 13,000
Groundwater ESL** 210 210 210 210 46.0 130 43 100 1,800 1,800 18,000 NE NE NE 62 200 150 120 25
MW-3 3/3/94 9.47 85 <50 <50 <500 <05 0.77 <0.5 3.7 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6/6/94 8.69 100 110+ <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - 25 0.8 - 2.1 <0.5
9/7/94 8.22 220 <50 <50 <500 11 1.8 2.6 35 - . . . . . <0.5 <0.5 . 0.6 <0.5
12/22/94 9.23 130 95+ <50 <500 3.8 05 0.6 1.2 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
3/17/95 10.12 1,500 270 <50 <500 83 6.0 10 15 . . . . . . <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5
6/27/95 9.03 2,500 <50 <50 <500 330 8.9 8.1 20 . . . . . . <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
9/18/95 8.43 1,500 - 770+ - 400 11 2.2 33 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
8/21/98 8.61 2,300 - 600+ - 410 9.3 36 25 <10 - - - - - - - - - -
2/24/99 10.39 55 - 110+ - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.0 - - - - - - - - -
6/30/00 10.83 110 - 83+ - <0.5 <0.5 0.51 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
4/27/01 8.67 <50 - 690+ - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - .
4/14/05 9.12 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - .
8/1/05 9.39 410 - 150 Y 750 17 <0.5 0.87c 1.4 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 8.73 1,100" - 110" <300 150 34 6.1 3.8 - <0.5 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
3/21/06 10.20 100 - 61" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/7/06 8.67 4,000 - 280" <300 630 9 31 12 - <0.5 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 8.34 5,300 240 <300 950 13 17 11 - <10 <200 <10 <10 <10 - <10 <10 - -
3/20/07 9.25 1,000 - 180" <300 100 15 2.1 3.3 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/8/07 8.49 2,100 - 130" <300 260 5.1 5.8 3.6 - <2.0 <40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 - <2.0 <2.0 - -
2/5/08 10.36 100 -- 50" <300 7.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/14/08 8.44 1,400 - 200" <300 510 8.2 22 7.2 - <3.6 <71 <3.6 <3.6 <3.6 - <3.6 <3.6 - -
3/2/09 10.86 170" - <50 <300 16 <0.5 <0.5 2.4 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
7/30/09 8.56 360 71 <300 14 <0.5 1.2 <1.0 - <0.5 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
9/8/09 8.37 12007 - - - 280 2.4 9.2¢ 3.08° - <2.0 - - - - - - - - -
3/24/10 10.10 300 = 130" <300 64 25 0.78 3.3 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <0.5 <0.5 = =
MW-4 3/3/94 8.99 4,300 <50 240 <500 220 20 75 17 - - - - - - <05 5.9 - <05 4.4
6/6/94 8.03 4,400 <50 800+ <500 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
9/7/94 7.02 10,000 490+ 280+ <500 84 <0.5 42 69 - - - - - - <0.5 4.4 - 05 43
12/22/94 7.62 2,400 450+ 54+ <500 11 <0.5 7.1 11 - - . . . . <0.5 3.6 . 3.6 <0.5
3/17/95 9.78 2,200 380 160+ <500 <0.5 <0.5 7.9 10 . . . . . . <0.5 17 . <0.5 45
6/27/95 8.83 3,100 <50 82 <500 <0.5 <0.5 13 19 . - - . - - <0.5 2.3 - <0.5 48
9/18/95 8.04 3,000 - 1,231+ - 12 <0.7 6.9 8.3 - - - - - - <0.5 1.9 - <0.5 4.0
8/21/98 8.02 1,700 . 600+ . 8.2 12 13 5.2 <2.0 - . . . . . . . . -
2/24/99 9.09 2,700 . 2,100+ - 4.3 0.64 <0.5 0.54 . <2.0 . . . - - - - - -
6/30/00 11.74 6,700 - 3,200+ - 3.1 1.7 11 16.7 27 - - - - - - - - - -
4/27/01 8.62 1,900 - 710 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14 - - - - - - - - - -
4/14/05 7.87 2,900 - 2,200 Y 2,500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/1/05 8.10 2,000 - 2,100 1Y 3400" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.8¢c - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 7.46 2,000Y - 1,900 2,300" 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/21/06 9.88 2,200 - 2,800 4,000" 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/7/06 7.98 2,500" - 4,700 7,200" 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 7.13 2,200" 2,500 3,200" 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/20/07 8.68 2,700 - 2,900 3,500" 0.77 <0.5 <0.5 0.67 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - .
8/8/07 7.88 6,100 - 9,200 12,000"" 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
2/5/08 9.48 2,100 -- 2,100" 2,200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 - --
8/14/08 8.41 1,900" - 370" <300 1.4 0.59 <0.5 0.85 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/2/09 8.75 1,300" - 880" 850 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
7/30/09 8.07 1,400" - 1,100" 1,300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
9/8/09 7.77 580" - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.5° - 2.4°¢ - - - - - - - - -
3/24/10 9.93 510" - 670 980 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
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Table 2

Summary of Chemical Concentrations - Groundwater Monitoring Wells
2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

‘F.IERD

Petroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Organics
Groundwater TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Total MTBE MTBE
Well Date Elevation Gasoline Kerosene Diesel Motor Oil Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes -8020 -8260 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,1,1-TCA 1,2-DCA 1,2-DBA PCE Chlorobenzene
(Feet MSL) ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NE 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000 24,000 NV NE NE NE 130,000 200 150 120 13,000
Groundwater ESL** 210 210 210 210 46.0 130 43 100 1,800 1,800 18,000 NE NE NE 62 200 150 120 25
MW-5 6/26/97 7.58 120 -- <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -- <0.5 <0.5 - 1.6 <0.5
8/21/98 7.70 <50 -- <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
2/24/99 9.16 <50 -- <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <2.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - --
6/30/00 8.39 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51 - - - - - - - - - --
4/27/01 8.42 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - --
4/14/05 8.82 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
8/1/05 7.86 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/9/05 8.10 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/21/06 9.44 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
8/7/06 7.75 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
10/27/06 7.54 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 -- -
3/20/07 8.35 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
8/8/07 7.59 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
2/5/08 9.26 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
8/14/08 7.71 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
3/2/09 9.82 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- -
7/30/09 7.89 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 -- --
3/24/10 NOT SAMPLED
MW-6 6/26/97 7.47 1,500+ - 450+ - <0.5 <0.5 11 <0.5 - - -- -- - -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 1.7
8/21/98 7.36 1,400 - 540+ - <0.5 3.6 5.6 0.4 5.7 3.2 - - - - - - - - --
2/24/99 9.04 1,600 -- 600+ -- <0.5 <0.5 0.56 <0.5 - 2.3 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -
6/30/00 8.04 1,900 -- 360+ -- 0.56 3.0 54 35 30 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -
4/27/01 8.26 1,600 -- 440 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.3 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
4/14/05 8.81 2,100 -- 890" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.9 -- 0.7 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 -- --
8/1/05 7.82 2,100 - 670" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
11/9/05 NA NA -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/21/06 9.25 1,900 - 850"" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/7/06 7.77 2,200 - 940" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/20/07 8.26 2,000 -- 670L" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 - --
8/8/07 7.51 2,100" - 680" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
2/5/08 9.09 1,400 - 560" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/14/08 7.65 1,100" - 390" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
3/3/09 9.76 990" - 230" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
7/30/2009 NO ACCESS
3/24/2010 | NOT SAMPLED
Notes:

TVH = Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
TEH = Total Extractable Hydrocarbons
DCA = Dichloroethane

DBA = Dibromoethane

TCA = Trichloroethane

PCE = Tetrachloroethene

MTBE = tert-Butyl methyl ether

TBA = Tert butyl alcohol

DIPE = Diisopropy! Ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether

TAME = Methyl tert amyl ether

-- = Chemical not tested for

NR = Hydrocarbon range not reported by laboratory

+ = Uncategorized hydrocarbons quantified in ranges specified

ESLs = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, Screening for Environmental Concerns at

ug/L = micrograms per liter = parts per billion
<1 = Chemical not present at a concentration greater than the laboratory

detection limit shown or stated on test reports
C = Presence Confirmed, but RPD between colums exceeds 40%
Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

H = Heavier hydrocarbon contributed to the quantitation
L = Lighter hydrocarbon contributed to the quantitation

* = Table E-1 Groundwater Screening Levels for Evaluation of Potential Vapor Intrusion Concerns

** = Table F-1a Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater is a current potential drinking water resource)
Not Accessible During This Sampling Event

NA =
NE
NV

Sites with Contaminated Soil and Grounwater, Interim Final November 2007, Revised May 2008

Not Evaluated
No Value
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ES-F50 WELL SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME:

WELL O TV R

PROJECT NO.: m
SAMPLED BY: WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2 ©
DATE: TOC ELEVATION. 707y %
WEATHER: IEVIRAY

Z, , Ocy
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (8TOC): CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: > gallons

L0

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (8TOC): = N FEET
7

FEET OF WATER iN WELL: V. 1 e

{izet of water ~ casing dia® * 0408 * # of Volumes)

FREE PRODUCT:

FURGE METHOD:

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
CONDUCTNITY ORe [ala . e CQM?\!‘EN;S
GALLONS REMOVED Tie femp felg] (WMHOZ/OM, TOS (g (mV) (gl il Y{odor, solor,
Downhole (Fre-Furge) | LA 145 D Ll i A - a8
O Sl Lol e = ;
P A= NS ERG R a0 na v
) TS R TR 5 i . ¥

ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPUING (BTOCK

s

SAMPLING METHOD

’ TIME SAMFPLED: .5

.

CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE:

ANALYSES: (Note i any samples are fleld fitered;

_____ 4 TPHg, TPHmo (8015 wi Silica gel)
TPHy, BTEX, MTRBE (8015/8020;

. YOUs (8260)

HYOCs (B280)

Title 22/CAM 17 Metals (8010/7000)

MIBC FIELD OBSERVATEON 13,9 ix,m ’\;/* .

ST
il LAYey i s

_ Sulfate (300.0)
... Nitrate (300.0)
Fe ¥ - Fieid Filtered

gbkﬁm %.4 %i — :':' j,,'

AT T
Equipment Serial No.  {Calibration
I/‘af-*“‘”" 2 ;”\““\
{Conductivity \“s{/ ke i
pH
Turbidity
Temperature

“r

Aoproved by Glenn Young, AC 52 Manager. Fugre W

Mete: # thes is 4 privtad sopy. pleass cheek e ond t itis the latest version




ES-F50 WELL SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT MAME:

PROJECT NO.. WELL NO: ©
SAMPLED BY: WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2.
DATE: TOCELEVATION: 18 417
WEATHEH: b A AL A e

1
CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: N gallons
{test of water ™ casing dia” * 0408 " # of Volumes)
FREE PRODUCT: R
PURGE METHOD: G

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

E

CONDUCTIVITY oRe COMBMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED  TIME  Temp oM LMHOS/CM]  TDS fg/L) () (odor, color, .. )
‘Dowrhole (Bre-Purge) RS ! [ : )
I 4 e "
LA

SAMPLING METHOD

CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE:

Poly
AMALYSES: (MNole f.any samples are fisid filtered)
jf;f_ TPHd, TPHmo (8015 w/ Sitica gel)
A TPHg BTEX MTBE (B015/8020) B TR
¢ voCs (8280} T Sutete {300.0)
mmmmmmmmm HVOCs (8260} __ Nitrate (300.0}

_ Tile 22/CAM 17 Metals (8010/7000) Fa ** - Field Filtered

{ ~ s f ke
MISC FIELD OBSERVATION: S AT, Rl Byoerd 1) ;’;g L dgAd A
o \ ! L4 :
{ b - fﬁ{m{x 5 & 5{ Jj T B 4‘%§§ /Lg ’%kg

Equipment Serial No.  (Calibration
i
s ,f Sat] i
. H EUY
Conductivity Ty e
pH ,
Turbiclity i
| Temperature L
; 3
i -
! ™y
i et
i .
[
N
L
App by (enr Young, AC B2 Manager, Fugro West, inc. 141508
Mete: I 325 s 2 printsd copy, pisass check the onling QMS to ensurs that # s the lates! version



ES-F50 WELL SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME:

SN Y 3 E
weLLno. Y VAT

PROJECT NOL: 1
SAMPLED BY: WELL CASING DIAMETER: o
DATE: I U TOC ELEYATION: e
WEATHER: { el s
” (4
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (8TOC) _| ¥1, [J FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: - galions
T g {ieet of water * casing dia® = 0408 * # of Volumes)
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOCE FEET
FREE PRODUGT:
FEET OF WATER 1N WELL: FEET
PLRGE METHOD: i
“
MEASUREMENT METHOD: ;ﬁ‘écmowtc SOUND/ER’; or OTHER
. FIELD MEASUREMENTS
. CONDUCTIVITY COMMENTS
GALLONS BEMOVED  TIME  Temp pH {UMHOS/CM) TDS fg/l} fodor, color, )
Downinole (Pre-Purge) | &9 . Lo 1 10 5% - L S J—
% 3 - m A - ; % a—
P ;;i . :
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING {BTOC) P TIME SAMPLED: [ W
SAMPLING METHOD ? A
. ] o 2o 1
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: AT, Y Shorwio,

Poly
ANALYSES: Note if any samples are field fillered)
V TPHg TPHmo (8045 wi Siticagel) L %
_A_ TPHg, BTEX, MTEE (8015/8020) __H PRSI
_______ _ YOGCs {8250) o Sultate {300.0)

_ HvQCs {8260}
_. Title 22/CAM 17 Metals (6010/7000;

™
MISC FIELD OBSERVATION: ot lag

Equipment Serial No.  [Calibration o

Conductivity
pH

Turbidity
ETemperature

‘
!

Approved by Gtenn Yaung, AC 52 Manager. Fugre Wast. Inc. 10/
MNotz, If this is 2 printed copy . please chegk the onling QWS fo en:

w3t it 35 tha Iztest version



APPENDIX B
ANALYTICAL REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM






Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunmber 219023
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

Fugro West Inc. Project : 609.004
1000 Br oadway Location : 2250 Tel graph Av. Gakl and
Gakl and, CA 94607 Level cob

Sanple 1D Lab I D

MM 1 219023- 001

MM 3 219023- 002

MM 4 219023- 003

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

Si gnat ur e: %@\T/Zj\ Date: _03/31/2010

Proj ect Manager

NELAP # 01107CA

1of21



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 219023

dient: Fugro West Inc.

Proj ect: 609. 004

Locat i on: 2250 Tel graph Av. Qakl and
Request Dat e: 03/ 24/ 10

Sanpl es Recei ved: 03/ 24/ 10

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for three water sanples,
requested for the above referenced project on 03/24/10. The sanples were
received cold and intact.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1

14.0
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29023

ES-F10 CHAIN OF CUSTODY , PAGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Avenue ANALYSIS REQUESTED
PROJECT NO.: 609.004 LAB: Curtis & Tompkins 5| 3
PROJECT CONTACT: Karen Emery TURNAROUND: 5 Day TAT E b
SAMPLED BY: Karen Emery 3| s

[} x
| ©
£l 3 0
MATRIX CONTAINERS PRESERVATIVE SAMPLING DATE gl = =
LABORATORY| — 1 |y, &
1.D. NUMBER IELD SAMPLE |.D. o = o
w ¢4 w N w | w fMONTH| DAY | YEAR TIME = ;5 x
A <(wiE|m 41919 wlE|2 § PR &3 L
313|<| |SIS[E]|R 2l|E]06](2 slZlEl &S| |8
i IMw-1 X X|X X X lo 4 9 9 | X| X[ X X
7z Jvws X X | X X X b |5 4 |1 9 | x[x] x X
1 Ivw-a X x| x X X b s 4 |1 8 9 |X|x| X X
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD COMMENTS & NOTES: Please include chromatographs
RELI ISHED BY+{Signature) DATE/TIME |RECEPED,BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME
X o— 5’2‘\019 of %4\* ;2‘//0 Yy
RELINQUISHED BY: (Slgnatur DATE/TIME RECE BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME  JRECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME FUGRO WEST, INC.
-l il GO 1000 Broadway, Suite 440
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COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Curtis & Tompkins, 11d.

Login # Z{ %Z3 Date Received /S/Z‘{/IO Number of coolers (

Client _ FyevEO Project_ L2550 TBLEGLAPH A\ ?E_,du

Dazte Opened @/Vl{ ! 0 By (prin) M 1L LA Q‘:/\/b&ag}}W

Date Logged in: By (print) ;

1. Did cooler come with z shipping slip (2irbill, etc) YES ZR0
Shipping info _ :

24. Were custody seais preseni? ... [JYES (circle) oncooler onsamples [@
Eow many Name Date

2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? _ YES: NO/@

3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? NO

4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)?
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so £ill out top of form)___ YES NO
6. Indicate the /packmg in cooler: (if other, describe)

ErBubble Wrap DA Foam blocks [ Bags [ None
[ Cloth material [[J Cardboarc [ Styrofoem I Paper towels

7. Temperature documentation: ,
Typeoficcused: [ Wet  [JBhe/Gel  [JNome Temp(°C),
Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank
[0 Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES O
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?
9. Did 21l bottles arrive unbroken/unopened?___ - NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? ___ ¥ES NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? @ NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? 0O N/A
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? NO N/A
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? YES NO
IfYES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Client Services Rev. 6 Number 1 of 3
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 23 July 2008
Page: 1of] Z:\gc\forms\checkiists\Cooler Receipt Checklist_rv6.doc
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 219023 Locat | on: 2250 Tel %r aph Av. (Cakl and
Cient: Fugro West I nc. Pre|o: . EPA 3520
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 05/ 247 10
Uni ts: ug/ L Recei ved: 03/ 24/ 10
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Pr eloar ed: 03/ 25/ 10
Bat ch#: 161301 Anal yzed: 03/ 26/ 10
Field ID: MM 1 Lab I D 219023- 001
Type: SAMPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Diesel Cl0-C24 o3 Y o0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e UREC_Limts
o- ler phenyl 92 39-150
Field ID: MM 3 Lab I D 219023- 002
Type: SAMPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL
DI esel Cl0-C24 150°Y o0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e UREC_Limts
o- ler phenyl 105 39-150
Field ID: MM 4 Lab I D 219023- 003
Type: SAMPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL
DI esel Cl0-C24 670 o0
Motor O C24-C36 980 300
Surrogat e UREC_Limts
o- ler phenyl 105 39-150
TyBe: BLANK Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC537634
Anal yt e Resul t RL
DI esel Cl0-C24 ND o0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e UREC_Limts
o- ler phenyl 92 39-150
Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard
ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 10.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 219023 Locati on: 2250 Tel graph Av. Gakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 161301
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 03/ 25/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 03/ 26/ 10
Type: BS Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC537635
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 2,369 95 34-144
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 99 39- 150
Type: BSD Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC537636
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 2,410 96 34-144 2 48
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 102 39- 150
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
11.0

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5
Lab #: 219023 Locati on: 2250 Tel graph Av. Gakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 1 Bat ch#: 161375
Lab I D 219023- 001 Sanpl ed: 03/ 24/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 03/ 24/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 03/ 28/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 82 Y 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTBE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 97 81-124
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 95 73-140
Tol uene- d8 103 88-113
Br onof | uor obenzene 103 80-127

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1 3.1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 219023 Locati on: 2250 Tel graph Av. Gakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 3 Bat ch#: 161375
Lab I D 219023- 002 Sanpl ed: 03/ 24/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 03/ 24/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 03/ 28/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
Gasol i ne C7-C12 300 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTBE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene 64 0.50
Tol uene 2.5 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene 0.78 0.50
m p- Xyl enes 3.3 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 102 81-124
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 102 73-140
Tol uene- d8 103 88-113
Br onof | uor obenzene 105 80-127

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 4.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5
Lab #: 219023 Locati on: 2250 Tel graph Av. Gakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MN 4 Bat ch#: 161375
Lab I D 219023- 003 Sanpl ed: 03/ 24/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 03/ 24/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 03/ 28/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 510 Y 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTBE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 99 81-124
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 98 73-140
Tol uene- d8 103 88-113
Br onof | uor obenzene 102 80-127

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1 5.1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 219023 Locati on: 2250 Tel graph Av. Gakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC537932 Bat ch#: 161375
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 03/ 28/ 10
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0. 50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onmof | uor onet hane 81- 124
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 73- 140
Tol uene- d8 88- 113
Br onof | uor obenzene 80- 127

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 219023 Locat1 on: 2250 Tel %r aph Av. Qakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. PreP EPA 5030
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 ySi S: EPA 8260B
vatri Xx: Vat er Bat ch#: 1613/5
Uni ts: ug/ L Anal yzed: 03/ 28/ 10
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D QC537933
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UREC Limts
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 125. 0 103. 6 o3 36- 156
Isopropy Et her 25.00 23.32 93 54-139
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBEg 25. 00 22.56 90 64- 133
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE 25.00 21. 45 86 73-124
25. 00 20.58 82 61-123
1 2 D chl or oet hane 25.00 21.55 86 66- 141
Benzene 25. 00 24.59 98 81-122
Toluene 25.00 26.11 104 82-122
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25.00 24. 13 97 81-122
Ethylbenzene 25.00 27. 39 110 86- 125
n1§ Xyl enes 50. 00 55. 83 112 83-127
yl ene 25. 00 26.12 104 81-122
Surrogat e UWREC Limts
D br onot | uor onet hane 100 cl-124
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 98 73- 140
Tol uene- d8 100 88-113
Br onof | uor obenzene 99 80- 127
Type: BSD Lab I D QC537934
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 125. 0 100. 8 ol 36-156 3 23
Isopropy Et her 25.00 23. 24 93 54-139 O 11
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBEg 25. 00 22.82 91 64-133 1 11
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE 25.00 20. 95 84 73-124 2 11
25. 00 20.93 84 61-123 2 11
1 2 D chl or oet hane 25.00 21.75 87 66-141 1 12
Benzene 25. 00 25. 07 100 81-122 2 12
Toluene 25.00 27.04 108 82-122 3 12
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25. 00 23.56 94 81-122 2 11
Ethylbenzene 25. 00 27.29 109 86-125 O 12
n1§ Xyl enes 50. 00 55. 36 111 83-127 1 13
yl ene 25. 00 26.41 106 81-122 1 12
Surrogat e UWREC Limts
D br onot | uor onet hane 101 cl-124
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 96 73- 140
Tol uene- d8 106 88-113
Br onof | uor obenzene 102 80- 127
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 7.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 219023 Locati on: 2250 Tel graph Av. Gakl and
Cient: Fugro West Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Mat ri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 161375
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 03/ 28/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D QC537935
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 1,008 101 74-124
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 100 81-124
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 101 73-140
Tol uene- d8 102 88-113
Br onof | uor obenzene 103 80-127
Type: BSD Lab I D QC537936
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 1,114 111 74-124 10 13
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 96 81-124
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 97 73-140
Tol uene- d8 105 88-113
Br onof | uor obenzene 100 80-127

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Data File: “MGeomsserwerSDDNchemMSWORAOD, 1032810, bNICELOTYH,D

ik

Fage 2
Date 3 Z8-MAR-Z010 17344
Client IDf DYMA P&T Instrumenty MSWOAGD, 1
Sample Infoi 5,219023-001
Operatori WOC
Column phased Column diameteri 2,00
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Data File: “MGeomsserwerSDDNchemMSWORAOD, 1032810, bNICELFTYVH,D

Date : 2B-MAR-ZO010 213136
Client ID: DYMA P&T
Sample Infol 5,219023-002

Column phased

Instrument: MEWOAGD, 1

Operatori WOC

Column diameteri 2,00

Fage 2

RS Ko o)

“Gomsservert DINehemSMEWOROD, iN032810, bNICSLFTYH,L D
=

Toluene—dd

—_Pentafluorockbenzens
1,2-Dichloroethane—d
Chlorobenzene—ds TIC

1,4-Dichlorobenzene—dd

—_EBromof luorokbenzens

—_1,4-Diflucrokenzens

—Gasoline C7-C12

. CraiolThe Te-tio

ik
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Data File: ““GomzserwerSDDNchemHMSWOAOD, i%032810,b5ICS11TWH,.D
Date § ZE8-MAR-ZO10 18317

Client ID: DYMA P&T

Sample Infoi 5,219023-003

Column phased

Instrument: MEWOAGD, 1

Operatori WOC

Column diameteri 2,00

Fage 2

RS Ko o)

“Gomsservert DINehemSHMEWOROD, iN032810, bNICS1ATYH, D

4,52
4,45
4,3+
4,24
4,14
4,04
3.9
3.8
3,7
2,64
3.54
3.4
3.3
3.2
3.1
2,01
2,94
2,84
2,7
2.6
2,54
ERCE
2,34
2,24
2,1
2,0

—_Pentafluorockbenzens

1,2-Dichloroethane—d4

—_1,4-Diflucrokenzens

oo

Toluene—d

Chlorobenzene—ds TIC

~Gasoline C7-C12

—_EBromof luorokbenzens

1,4-Dichlorobenzene—dd
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Data File: “MGeomsserwerSDDNchemMSWORAOD, 1032810, bNICE0ETYH,D
Date § Z2B8-MAR-Z010 15331

Client ID: DYMA P&T

Sample Infoi CCVABS,OCEITIEE, 161375, 513447 10000,

Instrument: MEWOAGD, 1

Operatori WOC

Column phased Column diameteri 2,00

Fage 2

RS Ko o)

“SGomsserversDDhchen-HEVOROD , 15032810, b5 ICS0ETYH, T
5,8-
5,6-
5,4
5,2:
5,0:
4.8:

—_Toluene—ds

4,6:
4,4:

—Chlorokbenzense—ds TIC

4,2:
4.0
3.8:
3.6-
3.4:
3,2:

—_1,4-Diflucrokenzens

200

—_Pentafluorockbenzens

2.8:
2.6:
2.4:
2,2
2,0:

1,2-Dichloroethane—d4

1,81

1.6:
1.4:
1,2:
1,0:

0.8:
0.6-
0,4

TEEsel TR et

F-Gazoline C7-CiZ

ik

—_EBromof luorokbenzens

12 zo

1,4-Dichlorobenzene—dd

.MH.

.mm.

.mw.

.mA.

.mm.
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